b) Interest rate risk

At 30 June 2014, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

2014 Consolidated

Floating

interest
rate

Non interest

bearing

Total

 $ $ $
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12,573,838 - 12,573,838
Trade and other receivables - 71,935 71,935
Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables - (88,934) (88,934)

Net assets 12,573,838 (16,999) 12,556,839

2013 Consolidated
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 348,039 55,633 403,672

Trade and other receivables - 40,242 40,242
Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables - (64,024) (64,024)

Net assets 348,039 31,851 379,890

Sensitivity Analysis

A change of 150 basis points (2013: 150 basis points) in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

  Effect On: Effect On:
  Results Equity Results Equity
Risk
Variable Sensitivity

2014
$

2014
$

2013
$

2013
$

Interest Rate + 1.50% 188,607 188,607 5,220 5,220
 - 1.50% (188,607) (188,607) (5,220) (5,220)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ABN: 72 009 795 046

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

72

30. Financial Instruments (continued)

c) Currency risk

At 30 June 2014 the Group had the following exposures to US$ foreign currency risk that
is not designated in cash flow hedges:

 2014 2013

 $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,128 41,966

Trade receivables - 13,250
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 12,485,233

Total financial assets
- 12,540,449

Trade payables and other payables  (13,250)

Short term loans - -

Net exposure 1,128 12,527,199

  Effect On: Effect On:
  Results Equity Results Equity
Risk
Variable Sensitivity

2014
$

2014
$

2013
$

2013
$

AUD:USD rate + 10.0% (216) (216) (1,252,720) (1,252,720)
 - 10.0% 216 216 1,252,720 1,252,720

The possible fluctuation in exchange rates between the Australian and US dollar of +/-
10% (2013: 10%) has been determined by the Board of Directors as being a ‘reasonably
possible’ estimate of movement. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular price risk, remain constant.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ABN: 72 009 795 046

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

73

30. Financial Instruments (continued)

d) Liquidity risk

The table below sets out the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturing groups,